OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER: MANIPUR

www.ceomanipur.nic.in Telefax: 0385-2414239/2414859 **②**

ceo_manipur@eci.gov.in jtceo_manipur@eci.gov.in

No. COE-101/1/2021-ELEC-PRE:

Imphal, the 17th September, 2022.

PRESS RELEASE

A One Day Workshop on conduct of First Level Checking (FLC) of EVMs & VVPATs for the Lok Sabha Elections-2024, has been conducted at the Conference Hall of the Chief Electoral Officer's Office at Lamphelpat today. Chief Electoral Officer, Manipur, Shri Pradeep Kumar Jha, IAS, stated that the purpose of the workshop is to acquaint all the District Election Officers and the Deputy District Election Officers/ FLC Supervisors with the entire process of FLC so that the Standard Operating Procedures, EVM Protocols and related instructions for FLC are strictly adhered to by all concerned. The Workshop was attended by District Election Officers of all the 16 (sixteen) Districts including the 5 (five) newly designated District Election Officers of Kamjong, Pherzawl, Tengnoupal, Noney and Kakching. The Deputy District Election Officer/ FLC supervisors of all the districts also attended. Shri Rakesh Kumar, Under Secretary, Election Commission of India and Shri Nitin Kumar Technical Manager, Electronics Corporation of India Limited (ECIL), Hyderabad, were also present as Commission appointed Observer and Technical Resource Person respectively.

Sd/-Md. S. Daulat Khan Joint Chief Electoral Officer, Manipur.